

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT COAL COMPANY

and

**OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioners**

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

and

**RICHARD R. CRUM,
Respondents**

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

KATE O'SCANLAIN
Solicitor of Labor
MAIA S. FISHER
Associate Solicitor
GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
RITA A. ROPPOLO
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2119
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF APPELLATE AND SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Introduction3

 B. Doctors who find causation but are unable to apportion blame.....6

 C. Reliance on the preamble to evaluate medical opinions7

 D. Procedural History11

 E. Relevant Facts.....12

 1. General facts12

 2. Claimant’s medical opinions12

 3. Robert Coal’s medical opinions13

 D. Decisions Below15

 1. ALJ decision awarding benefits.....15

 2. Board decision affirming the ALJ’s award.....17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT19

 A. Standard of Review.....19

 B. The ALJ did not err in crediting the opinions of Claimant’s doctors, despite the fact they could not apportion the causes of Claimant’s COPD19

C. The ALJ did not err in using the preamble to discredit Robert
Coal’s doctors25

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>A & E Coal Co. v. Adams</i> , 694 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2012) | 9, 17, 25, 26 |
| <i>Arch on the Green, Inc. v. Groves</i> , 761 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014) | 9 |
| <i>Big Branch Res., Inc. v. Ogle</i> , 737 F.3d 1063 (6th Cir. 2013) | 9 |
| <i>Blue Mtn. Energy v. Director, OWCP</i> , 805 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2015) | 9 |
| <i>Caney Creek Coal Co. v. Satterfield</i> , 150 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1998) | 19 |
| <i>Central Ohio Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 762 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2014) | 4, 9, 25 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 19 |
| <i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 521 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008) | 10 |
| <i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Williams</i> , 453 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2006) | 6 |
| <i>Cornett v. Benham Coal, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2000) | 6, 15, 20 |
| <i>Crockett Collieries, Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 478 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2007) | 15 |
| <i>Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Banks</i> , 690 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2012) | 23, 28 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Director, OWCP v. Rowe,</i> 710 F.2d 251 (6th Cir. 1983) | 22 |
| <i>Dotson v. Peabody Coal Co.,</i> 846 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir. 1988)) | 14 |
| <i>Energy West Min. Co. v. Estate of Blackburn,</i> 857 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2017) | 10 |
| <i>Freeman United Coal Min. Co. v. Summers,</i> 272 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2001) | 7 |
| <i>Gulf & Western Indus. v. Ling,</i> 176 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1999) | 7 |
| <i>Hardyman v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.,</i> 243 F.3d 255 (6th Cir. 2001) | 21 |
| <i>Helen Min. Co. v. Director, OWCP,</i> 650 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Compton,</i> 211 F.3d 203, 212 (4th Cir. 2000) | 22 |
| <i>Island Creek Kentucky Min. v. Ramage,</i> 737 F.3d 1050 (6th Cir. 2013) | 6, 19, 20 |
| <i>Navistar, Inc. v. Forester,</i> 767 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2014) | 3 |
| <i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.,</i> 501 U.S. 680 (1991) | 21 |
| <i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP,</i> 746 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014) | 5, 7, 9 |
| <i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Groves,</i> 277 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2002) | 22 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Pluck v. PB Oil Pipeline Co.</i> , 640 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2011) | 21, 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Sunny Ridge Min. Co., Inc. v. Keathley</i> , 773 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010) | 21, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Husein</i> , 478 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2007) | 28 |
| <i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Cochran</i> , 718 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2013) | 10 |
| <i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Stallard</i> , 876 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2017) | 26 |
| <i>Wolf Creek Collieries v. Stephens</i> , 298 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2002) | 22 |

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

STATUTES

Black Lung Benefits Act, as amended, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

| | |
|--|-------|
| Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a)..... | 2, 21 |
| Section 402(f)(1)(D), 30 U.S.C. § 902(f)(1)(D) | 8, 29 |
| Section 402(b), 30 U.S.C. § 902(b) | 7 |
| Section 413(b), 30 U.S.C. § 923(b) | 5 |

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

| | |
|----------------------------|---|
| 33 U.S.C. § 921(a) | 2 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)..... | 2 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 921(c) | 2 |

RULES

Federal Rules of Evidence 70222

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 718.1024
20 C.F.R. § 718.103(a).....14
20 C.F.R. § 718.1064

20 C.F.R. § 718.2013, 6, 8, 17, 18
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(1999)7
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1)4
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....4, 8
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b)4, 21
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(c).....8

20 C.F.R. § 718.202-204.....3
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)-(2).....4
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4).....22

20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(i)(C).....14
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)(1)(iv)22
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)(1).....21

20 C.F.R. § 718.4065

20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d)(2).....3

20 C.F.R. § 802.407(a).....2

MISCELLANEOUS

The Merck Manual (19th ed. 2011)5, 7
62 Fed. Reg. 3343 (Jan. 22, 1997).....8

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| 64 Fed. Reg. 54978 (Oct. 8, 1999) | 8 |
| 65 Fed. Reg. 79938 (Dec. 20, 2000) | 8, 9 |
| 65 Fed. Reg. 79939) (Dec. 20, 2000)..... | 5, 11, 16, 22, 26 |
| 65 Fed. Reg. 79940 (Dec. 20, 2000)..... | 10, 27 |
| 65 Fed. Reg. 79939-43 (Dec. 20, 2000)..... | 5 |
| 65 Fed. Reg. 79943 (Dec. 20, 2000)..... | 10, 16, 26, 27 |
| 65 Fed. Reg. 79971 (Dec. 20, 2000)..... | 11, 17 |
